
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
 
CASE NO: 2021-015089-CA-01
SECTION: CA43
JUDGE: Michael Hanzman
 
Manuel Drezner
 Plaintiff(s)
 
vs.
 
Champlain Towers South Condominium Association Inc
 Defendant(s)
 ____________________________/
 

ORDER AUTHORIZING RECEIVER TO TERMINATE LOAN AND SECURITY
AGREEMENT AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS AND DEEM RELATED

OBLIGATIONS SATISFIED

        THIS CAUSE came before the Court on July 14, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. (the “Hearing”) on the

motion (the “Motion”) filed by Michael I. Goldberg (the “Receiver”) seeking authorization to

terminate that certain Loan and Security Agreement and related loan documents entered into

between  and  among  the  Champlain  Towers  South  Condominium  Association,  Inc.  (the

“Association”) and Valley National Bank, National Association (the “Bank”).  As described in

the Motion and on the record of the Hearing, the fundamental purpose of the $12 million line of

credit provided by the Bank, to repair the common areas, has been frustrated.  Accordingly, the

Receiver requests that the Court deem all obligations of the Association, including those arising

under the Promissory Note and Collateral Assignment, satisfied.  In the Motion, and at the

Hearing, the Receiver explained that, with the exception of closing costs totaling $19,092.25 (the

“Closing Costs”) which the Association was responsible to pay, but repayment of which has been

waived by the Bank, the Association made no draws on the LOC[1].  The Receiver further

explained that the Bank consents to the relief requested in the Motion and has graciously agreed

to waive collection of the Closing Costs. For the reasons announced on the record of the Hearing,
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which are incorporated as though fully set forth herein, the Court

    ORDERS, ADJUDGES, AND DECREES as follows:

            1.    The Motion is GRANTED.

            2.    The Receiver is authorized to terminate the Loan and Security Agreement entered

into between and among the Association, as Borrower, and the Bank, as Lender, on or about

April 29, 2021, and all related loan documents executed contemporaneously therewith including,

but not limited to, the Promissory Note issued in favor of the Bank and the Collateral

Assignment (collectively, the “Loan Documents”). Entry of this Order on the docket of the Court

shall constitute a termination of the Loan Documents and their enforceability by the Bank or any

successor or assigns of the Bank, as Lender, if any, as against the Association, as Borrower.

        3.    Any and all obligations due and owing to the Bank by the Association under the Loan

Documents, including the Closing Costs, are deemed satisfied in full.  The liens and security

interest granted to the Bank pursuant to the Loan Documents are hereby released.

        4.    The Receiver and the Bank are authorized and directed to execute, deliver and record

all documents necessary to evidence the termination of the Loan Documents and the release of

the Bank’s liens and security interest.

        5.    This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter for all purposes.

 

[1] All capitalized terms not defined in this Order shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the
Motion.
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DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida on this 14th day of July,
2021.

2021-015089-CA-01 07-14-2021 7:56 PM
Hon. Michael Hanzman

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
Electronically Signed

 

No Further Judicial Action Required on THIS MOTION

CLERK TO RECLOSE CASE IF POST JUDGMENT

Electronically Served:
Amanda Anderson, AAnderson@insurance-counsel.com
Anthony Perez, aperez@hsmpa.com
Bradford R. Sohn, brad@sohn.com
Bradford R. Sohn, service.bradsohnlaw@gmail.com
David A. Noel, david@linkrocklaw.com
David A. Noel, tina@linkrocklaw.com
David M. Murray, dmmurray@miami-airport.com
David M. Murray, dmmurray@miami-airport.com
David M. Murray, rmartin@miami-airport.com
David Stanoch, david@honiklaw.com
Dorian N. Daggs, ddaggs@hsmpa.com
Dustin C. Blumenthal, dblumenthal@goldbergsegalla.com
Dustin C. Blumenthal, ppowers@goldbergsegalla.com
Eric S Kay, ekay@kttlaw.com
Eric S Kay, ga@kttlaw.com
Graham LippSmith, g@lippsmith.com
Graham LippSmith, mb@lippsmith.com
Graham LippSmith, cca@lippsmith.com
Harley S. Tropin Esq., hst@kttlaw.com
Harley S. Tropin Esq., sf@kttlaw.com
Harley S. Tropin Esq., pm@kttlaw.com
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Harley Tropin, hst@kttlaw.com
Javier A. Lopez Esq., jal@kttlaw.com
Javier A. Lopez Esq., ya@kttlaw.com
Javier A. Lopez Esq., fsr@kttlaw.com
Jeffrey Michael Cohen, jmcohen@cfjblaw.com
Jeffrey Michael Cohen, mramudo@carltonfields.com
Jeffrey Michael Cohen, miaecf@cfdom.net
Joel L McNabney, joel.mcnabney@clydeco.us
Joel L McNabney, Audrie.Finney@clydeco.us
Joel L McNabney, miainsfilings@clydeco.us
John Davis, jdavis@slackdavis.com
Jordi Guso, jguso@bergersingerman.com
Jordi Guso, drt@bergersingerman.com
Jordi Guso, fsellers@bergersingerman.com
Jorge L. Piedra, jpiedra@kttlaw.com
Jorge L. Piedra, ga@kttlaw.com
Kara Rockenbach Link, kara@linkrocklaw.com
Kara Rockenbach Link, troy@linkrocklaw.com
Kerry L. Burns, kburns@bergersingerman.com
Luis Eduardo Suarez, lsuarez@hsmpa.com
Luis Eduardo Suarez, rlax@hsmpa.com
Luis Eduardo Suarez, filings@hsmpa.com
Mark A Boyle, Eservice@Insurance-Counsel.com
Mark A Boyle, MBoyle@Insurance-Counsel.com
Mark A Boyle, InsuranceCounsel2050@gmail.com
Mark J. Heise, mheise@hsmpa.com
Michael Caballero, mcaballero@hsmpa.com
Michael I. Goldberg, michael.goldberg@akerman.com
Michael I. Goldberg, charlene.cerda@akerman.com
Michael I. Goldberg, kimberly.smiley@akerman.com
Nicole Juarez, njuarez@hsmpa.com
Patricia Melville, pmelville@hsmpa.com
Paul A. Avron, pavron@bergersingerman.com
Paul S Singerman, singerman@bergersingerman.com
Paul S Singerman, mdiaz@bergersingerman.com
Paul S Singerman, drt@bergersingerman.com
Rami Shmuely, rshmuely@cmslawgroup.com
Ricardo Manoel Martinez-Cid, rmcid@podhurst.com
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Ricardo Manoel Martinez-Cid, RMCTeam@podhurst.com
Ricardo Manoel Martinez-Cid, lbarrington@podhurst.com
Rosalyn Lax, rlax@hsmpa.com
Ruben Honik, ruben@honiklaw.com
Seth M Lehrman, staff.efile@epllc.com
Seth M Lehrman, seth@epllc.com
Seth M Lehrman, iris@epllc.com
Tal J Lifshitz, tjl@kttlaw.com
Tal J Lifshitz, ya@kttlaw.com
Tal J. Lifshitz, tjl@kttlaw.com
Tal J. Lifshitz, ya@kttlaw.com
Valerie Shea, vshea@goldbergsegalla.com
Yitzhak Levin, ylevin@levinlitigation.com
Yitzhak Levin, service@levinlitigation.com
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